Silicon RF Power Semiconductors
Application Note for Silicon RF Power Semiconductors
1/17
APPLICATION NOTE
Document NO. AN-UHF-122
Date : 28th Feb. 2011
Prepared : Y.Takase
S.Kametani

o
u
rc
e
RD04HMS2 & RD70HUF2 two-stage amplifier at 380-470MHz. (Vdd=12.5V)
- AN-UHF-122 -
Application Note for Silicon RF Power Semiconductors
4/17
2. Component List and Standard Deliverable
- Component List
No. Description P/N Qty Manufacturer
Tr 1 MOSFET RD04HMS2 1 Mitsubishi Electric Corporation
Tr 2 MOSFET RD70HUF2 1 Mitsubishi Electric Corporation
No. Description P/N Qty Manufacturer
Capacitance Size Remarks
C 1 100 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H101JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 2 6.2 pF 1608 Hi-Q 100 V GQM1882C2A6R2CB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 3 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 4 36 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H360JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 5 24 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H240JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 6 27 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H270JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 7 27 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H270JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 8 100 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H101JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 9 100 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H101JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 10 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 11 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 12 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 13 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 14 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 15 22 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H220JB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 16 910 pF 2012 50 V GRM2162C1H911JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 17 910 pF 2012 50 V GRM2162C1H911JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 18 62 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E620JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 19 62 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E620JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 20 62 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E620JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 21 62 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E620JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 22 8.2 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H8R2CB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 23 8.2 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H8R2CB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 24 9.1 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H9R1CB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 25 9.1 pF 1608 Hi-Q 50 V GQM1882C1H9R1CB01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 26 43 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E430JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 27 43 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E430JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 28 43 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E430JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 29 43 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E430JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 30 12 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E120JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 31 12 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E120JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 32 24 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E240JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 33 24 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E240JB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 34 7.5 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E7R5CB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 35 7.5 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E7R5CB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 36 2.7 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E2R7CB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 37 2.7 pF 2012 Hi-Q 250 V GQM2195C2E2R7CB12D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 38 330 pF 3216 200 V GRM31M2C2D331JY21B 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 39 10000 pF 1608 50 V GRM188B11H103KA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 40 1000 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H102JA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 41 1000 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H102JA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 42 1000 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H102JA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 43 22 μF - 50 V H1002 1 NICHICON Corporation
C 44 10000 pF 1608 50 V GRM188B11H103KA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 45 1000 pF 1608 50 V GRM1882C1H102JA01 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 46 220 μF - 35 V EEUFC1V221 1 Panasonic Corporation
C 47 910 pF 2012 50 V GRM2162C1H911JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
C 48 910 pF 2012 50 V GRM2162C1H911JA01D 1 MURATA MANUFACTURING CO.
RD04HMS2 & RD70HUF2 two-stage amplifier at 380-470MHz. (Vdd=12.5V)
- AN-UHF-122 -
Application Note for Silicon RF Power Semiconductors
5/17
* Inductor of Rolling Coil measurement condition : f=100MHz
No. Description P/N Qty Manufacturer Remarks
Inductance Diameter
Wire Φ Inside Φ T/N of coils
L 1 12 nH * 0.23 mm 1.1 mm 3 2303A 1 YC Corporation Co.,Ltd. Enameled wire
L 2 8 nH * 0.23 mm 1.1 mm 2 2302S 1 YC Corporation Co.,Ltd. Enameled wire
L 3 8 nH * 0.23 mm 1.1 mm 2 2302S 1 YC Corporation Co.,Ltd. Enameled wire
L 4 37 nH * 0.40 mm 1.6 mm 7 4007C 1 YC Corporation Co.,Ltd. Enameled wire
L 5 25 nH * 0.80 mm 2.2 mm 5 8005C 1 YC Corporation Co.,Ltd. Enameled wire
No. Description P/N Qty Manufacturer
Resistance Size
R 1 47 ohm 1608 RPC05N470J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 2 2.2 ohm 2012 RPC10T2R2J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 3 100 ohm 2012 RPC10T101J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 4 100 ohm 2012 RPC10T101J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 5 3900 ohm 1608 RPC05T392J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 6 2700 ohm 1608 RPC05T272J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
R 7 2700 ohm 1608 RPC05T272J 1 TAIYOSHA ELECTRIC CO.
No. Description P/N Qty Manufacturer
Pb PCB MS3A0208 1 Homebuilt
OPTION